

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
Civil Division**

---

**THE PRAXIS PROJECT, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

---

) Case No. 2017 CA 004801 B

) Honorable Judge Elizabeth C. Wingo

) Next Event: Motion Hearing  
) March 15, 2018 at 11:00 a.m.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF COCA-COLA'S  
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTI-  
SLAPP ACT, D.C. CODE § 16-5501 ET SEQ.**

Steven A. Zalesin (pro hac vice)  
Travis J. Tu (pro hac vice)  
Jane M. Metcalf (pro hac vice)  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000 (telephone)

Anthony T. Pierce (D.C. Bar No. 415263)  
Stanley E. Woodward Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 997320)  
Melissa D. Chastang (D.C. Bar No. 1028815)  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-4000 (telephone)

*Attorneys for Defendant The Coca-Cola Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Coca-Cola’s Statements Are Protected By <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> .....	1
II.	Coca-Cola’s Legislative Advocacy is Protected Even If “Directed Primarily” Toward Its Private Interests .....	2
III.	Coca-Cola’s Statements Were Not in Furtherance of a Commercial Transaction .....	4
IV.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	5
	CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Bev. Ass'n v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	5
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	3
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	4
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	1, 2
<i>Feld Entm't, Inc. v. ASPCA</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	2, 3, 4
D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....	5
D.C. Code § 16-5505 .....	4
